Minnesota law.
proposition or propositions shall have been filed with the auditor affecting the same property and accompanied by like satisfactory bond, all propositions may be at that time considered, and the one most favorable to the county accepted; without first advertising for bids or proposals in the official newspaper of the county for three consecutive weeks and once in a newspaper of general circulation in the area where the property is located. The notice shall state the time and place of considering the proposals, contain a legal description of any real estate, and a brief description of any personal property. All proposals shall at that time be considered, and the one most favorable to the county accepted, but the county board shall reserve the right, in the interest of the county, to reject any or all proposals. Provided, further, that in no case shall any such lands be disposed of without there being reserved to the county any and all iron ore and other valuable minerals in and upon the same, with right to explore for, mine and remove the same, nor shall such minerals and mineral rights be disposed of, either before or after disposition of the surface rights, otherwise than by mining lease, in similar general form to that provided by section 93.20 for mining leases affecting state lands, such lease to be for a term not exceeding 50 years, and to be issued on a royalty basis, royalty to be not less than 25 cents per ton of 2,240 pounds, and to fix a minimum amount of royalty payable during each year, whether mineral is removed or not; provided, further, prospecting options for such mining leases may be granted for periods not exceeding one year, such options to require, among other things, periodical showings to the county board of the results of exploration work done;

(4) to make all contracts and do all other acts in relation to the property and concerns of the county necessary to the exercise of its corporate powers.

Approved April 20, 1961.

## CHAPTER 540—S. F. No. 1617

An act relating to the fees of justices of the peace; amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 357.14.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 357.14 is amended to read:

- 357.14 Justices of the peace. Subdivision 1. Justices of the peace shall be entitled to the following fees, and may tax them in cases when applicable:
  - (1) For a summons, warrant, or subpoena, 25 cents;
  - (2) For a venire for a jury, 25 cents;
  - (3) For a warrant in a criminal case, 25 cents;
  - (4) Taking a recognizance of bail, 25 cents;
  - (5) For a writ of attachment, 25 cents;
  - (6) Entering a judgment, \$1;
- (7) For taking and approving any bond, security, or recognizance, when required by law so to do, 25 cents;
  - (8) Swearing a jury, 25 cents;
  - (9) Entering a satisfaction of judgment, 25 cents;
  - (10) Entering amicable suit without process, 25 cents;
  - (11) For a transcript of judgment, 25 cents;
  - (12) Opening a judgment for rehearing, 25 cents;
  - (13) Issuing notice to take deposition, 25 cents;
  - (14) For a search warrant, 25 cents;
  - (15) For a commitment to jail, 25 cents;
  - (16) For an order to bring up prisoner, 25 cents;
- (17) For an order issued to jailer to discharge prisoner, 25 cents;
  - (18) For an execution, 25 cents;
- (19) For any other writ not herein specially named, 25 cents;
- (20) For taking and certifying an acknowledgment of a deed, for each grantor named, 25 cents;
- (21) Administering an oath, or certifying to the same when administered out of court, 15 cents;
  - (22) Every adjournment, 15 cents;
- (23) Entering any order, motion, objection, or exception, 15 cents;

- (24) Discharging a prisoner after hearing on motion to discharge, 15 cents;
  - (25) Taxing costs, 15 cents;
- (26) Taking an examination, deposition, or confession, 15 cents per folio;
- (27) For entering proceedings in his docket, 15 cents per folio;
- (28) For copies of proceedings, or of any paper or examination in any case, when demanded, 15 cents per folio;
- (29) For every affidavit or other paper drawn for which no other compensation is allowed by law, 15 cents per folio;
  - (30) Issuing commission to take testimony, 50 cents;
- (31) Taking recognizance, certifying oath or affidavit, and making return to an appeal, including travel, \$2.
- (32) Performing marriage ceremony and making return thereof, \$1.50;
- (33) Holding an inquisition in cases of forcible entry and detainer, in addition to other fees, \$1;
- (34) For filing every paper required to be filed, 10 cents;
- (35) For necessary travel in the performance of his duty, when not otherwise provided for, ten cents per mile.
- Subd. 2. In lieu of the fees provided in subdivision 1, justices of the peace shall be entitled to and shall tax the following amounts for disposing of violations of a criminal law or of an ordinance, charter provision, or rule or regulation of a city, village, or borough of which the justice has jurisdiction, and no other or different amounts shall be taxed or collected:
- (1) If the defendant is brought into court and convicted upon a plea of guilty, the sum of \$4;
- (2) In all cases where the defendant stands trial, the sum of \$8 if he is tried by the court without a jury and the sum of \$12 if he is tried by jury;

(3) For making a return to an appeal, the sum of \$2. Approved April 20, 1961.

## CHAPTER 541—S. F. No. 1626

## [Coded]

An act relating to wild animals and enforcement of the laws relating thereto; providing for reciprocity with other states and the United States in appointing officers therefor; amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Chapter 97, as amended, by adding a new section.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Chapter 97, as amended by Laws 1959, Chapters 122, 363, and 442, is amended by adding a section to read:
- [97.501] Laws relating to wild animals; enforcement; reciprocity with other states in appointing officers. Subdivision 1. Reciprocal effect. The provisions of this section or any part thereof shall be in effect with respect to any other state or the United States whenever, so long as, and so far as, there are in force therein, respectively, reciprocal provisions of law of like effect with respect to this state as the provisions of this section or the corresponding part thereof.
- Subd. 2. Appointment of officers of other states or the United States as special game wardens of this state. Upon request or with the approval of the proper authority of another state or of the United States, respectively, to continue in effect as provided by the laws thereof, the commissioner may appoint as a special game warden of this state in the unclassified service thereof any salaried and bonded officer of such other state or of the United States who is authorized to enforce any provision of the laws thereof relating to wild animals, to serve at the pleasure of the commissioner and subject to his supervision and control. Except as otherwise expressly provided by law or directed by the commissioner, every such special game warden shall have the same powers and be subject to the same liabilities as regular game wardens of this state, but shall receive no compensation from this state.